
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY TO MARCH 2019 (Quarter 4 (Q4))  

(Pages 7 - 24)

5 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  (Pages 25 - 42)
6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 58)
7 COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 59 - 102)
8 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), S. Dymond (Vice-Chair), S. Pickup, M. Stubbs, 
G. Burnett, B. Panter and K.Owen

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 15th April, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/02/19

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 11th February, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair

Councillors S. Dymond, S. Burgess, G. Burnett and B. Panter

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Simon Sowerby- Business Improvement Manager and 
Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis

Phil Butters – Keele University
Ms Tess Barker-Phillips (Grant Thornton)
Councillor Stephen Sweeney – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November, 2018 
be agreed as a correct record subject to the recording of 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Efficiency, as being in attendance.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2018 (QUARTER 3 (Q3)) 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period October to 
December, 2018.

Members were advised that there were no overdue risk reviews.  There had been six 
risk level increases and these were outlined in Appendix A (number 6, 11-14 and 15).  
There had been no new risks identified and no issues since the last meeting.

With regard to item 9 of Appendix A, the Interim Executive Director of Resource and 
Support Services, Jan Willis advised Members that a contract had been signed this 
week for Audit Management/Audit Planning Service.  A start had already been made 
on Audit Planning for next year.  The contract would be reviewed on an annual basis.

The Chair asked Members if they felt that Safeguarding training for Members should 
be made mandatory and all Members were in agreement.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/02/19

2

The Chair requested that The Council’s Partnerships Manager be contacted to 
ascertain which Members had undertaken the training and for those who had not, to 
complete it within six months.

Phil Butters queried the accidental loss of data and whether this should be monitored 
on an ongoing basis.  Members were advised that action had been taken to resolve 
this.

Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be
noted. 

(ii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(iii) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between 
October and December, 2018 be noted.

(iv) That point 2.2.4 be noted.

(vi) That Appendix A be noted.

(vii) That Safeguarding training be discussed in more detail at the 
next meeting of the Committee.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during October to December, 2018.

Members were advised that there had been good progress, with six major audits 
being done in the last quarter. 

Members attention was brought to paragraph 2.4 of the report in respect of Payroll 
where a number of issues had been identified.

The Chair requested that the Committee be kept up to date with the progress made 
in Payroll.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

6. QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 OCTOBER TO 31 
DECEMBER 2018 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 3 – October to December, 2018 and requesting 
approval to requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an 
assurance opinion on internal controls.

Members’ attention was brought to Appendix A which gave a summary of the 
Outstanding Audit Recommendations of which there were 61 in total.  A more 
comprehensive list of all of the recommendations was handed out at the meeting.

Members questioned one of the outstanding recommendations which related to 
Mirefinch – the Council’s time management system.  There were significant issues 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/02/19

3

with the way in which it was being used.  The Chair stated that more information was 
required on this to find a way forward.

The Chair also requested that the Members be given an update on the current 
positions with the outstanding recommendations and their approximate timescales for 
completion.

Resolved: (i) That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be
noted.

(ii) That Members receive an update on the current positions
of the outstanding recommendations.

7. ANNUAL CERTIFICATION LETTER 2017-18 

Consideration was given to the Annual Certification Work letter for year ending 31 
March, 2018.

Tess Barker-Phillips of Grant Thornton advised members of the contents of the letter, 
drawing members’ attention to appendices A and B on page 62 of the agenda.

Resolved: That the information be received.

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

Ms Tess Barker-Phillips of Grant Thornton explained the External Audit Plan for the 
year ending 31 March, 2019.   

Members’ attention was drawn to page 65 of the agenda which gave an overview of 
what was happening within the Council.  Ms Barker-Phillips advised that the 
significant risks were pretty much the same as last year.

The report also identified significant risks, possible risks, materiality and value for 
money.

Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 

9. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL  2018-19 

Ms Barker-Phillips introduced this report, drawing members’ attention to the purpose 
of the report on page 82 of the agenda – to contribute towards effective two way 
communication.

The report looked at fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, accounting 
estimates and related parties.

Members were advised that Grant Thornton has no particular concerns in this 
respect.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

10. ARRANGEMENTS WITH STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL 

Page 5



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/02/19

4

Members were advised that this had been covered under item six on the agenda.  
However, Ms Willis confirmed that Stoke on Trent City Council would oversee the 
Audit Planning Process for this Council.  They would also provide overall 
management and development for our Auditors who would be carrying out the Audit 
work.

Resolved: That the information be received.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.56 pm

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

15 April 2019

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD January to 
March 2019 (Quarter 4 (Q4))

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and    
Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period January to March 2019 (Q4), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risk reviews.

(b) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases.

(c) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between January 
and March 2019.

(d) Note point 2.2.4.

(e) Note Appendix A and scrutinise the progress that has been made in 
managing the risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project 
and Partnership Risk Registers, where applicable.

(f) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. Background

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk 
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) 
– the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q3 2018) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 
Standards Committee in February 2019.

1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the 
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and 
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these.

1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in 
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).

2. Issues

2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked 
to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date.

2.1.1 At the time of running the report, there were no overdue reviews.  

2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks 
where the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9.

2.2.1 Your officer can report that there were a number of risk 
[...]
ople and Places.
 A Healthy, Active and Safe Borough.
 A Town Centre for all.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications

7.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that:

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial management 
of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system 
of internal control, which facilities the effective exercise of that body’s 
functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk”

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 There are no differential equality impact issues in relation to this report.

Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

9. Financial and Resource Implications

9.1 None where actions are to be taken in order to mitigate the risks as these will 
be met from within existing budgets. Where this is not possible, further reports 
will be submitted to Members.

10. Major Risks

10.1 As highlighted in Section 4.

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

11.1 Officers assess sustainability and climate change implications as part of their 
local services.

12. Key Decision Information

12.1 This report is for information and there are no key decision requirements 
pertaining to the information contained within the report.

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

13.1 Previous Minutes from Committee meeting held on 11 February 2019.

14. List of Appendices

14.1 Appendix A – Notable High and Medium risks

15. Background Papers

15.1 Previous Minutes and reports have been circulated to relevant Members and 
Officers.

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Notable High and Medium Risks - 
Appendix A

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 1 of 13

High 9 risks Medium 7 & 8 risks
Risks to be deleted
from next 1/4
profile

Risk reduced from last 1/4 profile New risks/Increased rating risks

Appendix A

Risks and Action Plan
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk Target Date Risk Cat
[...]
due to progress made and

any occurrence in the past 12 months,
with any future challenges has allowed
the final rating to be reduced.  This risk

will not be on the next quarter report
unless a successful challenge is made.

I = H
L = M

Medium
6

I = H
L = M

Medium
6

I = H
L = M

Medium
6

3 Fire risk occurrence
Corporate
Health and

Safety
Operational

Risk will remain high due to
2 occurrences in the past 12

months. Another incident
occurred during this quarter
so will remain on the report

for the next 12 months

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

P
age 12



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Notable High and Medium Risks - 
Appendix A

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Page 3 of 13

Risks and Action Plan
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status Current
Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action

completion

Strategic,
Operational,

Project
as at 04/04/2019

as at Sept
18

as at Dec 18
as at March

19

4
Failure to comply with

relevant health and
safety legislation

Regeneration
and

Development
and Chief
Executive

Corporate mandate for
scheduled diary dates to

update Target100
(Health and Safety

system)

Ongoing Strategic

There  have  been  RIDDOR
(Reporting of Injuries, Diseases
and  Dangerous  Occurrence
Regulations 1995 as amended)
reportable  incidents  over  the
past  six  months.  A  focussed
effort  upon  reviewing  risk
assessments  is  expected  to
improve the Council resilience.

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

5 Failure to achieve
income targets

Recycling and
Waste

Continue to monitor the
current global downturn

in recycled material
values

Ongoing Operational

The potential market
changes mean that the

income derived from this is
reducing significantly and is

primarily outside of the
Council's control, however

markets are constantly
reviewed

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

I
[...]

age 30



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Results of interim audit work (continued)

7

Area of focus Work performed Conclusions and recommendations

Early substantive testing We have commenced early substantive testing on key income and expenditure 

streams from months 1-9. This testing includes but is not limited to operating 

expenditure, other fees and charges, grant income, PPE additions, precepts, 

and payroll.

Our early testing to month 9 is substantially complete and we 

will update our work to cover the full year at the final accounts 

visit. 

No issues have been identified to date from our testing that we 

wish to bring to your attention.

Emerging accounting 

issues

We have discussed emerging accounting issues with officers and been 

provided with papers setting out background information. We have requested 

additional accounting papers setting out the proposed treatment in further detail, 

with supporting documentation, for the following areas: 

• Valuation of the Council’s interest in Castle House

• Valuation of the Civic Offices site

Once we are provided with this additional information, we will review and 

discuss with the Council whether there is any impact on the proposed treatment 

in the draft financial statements. 

We have not yet received the requested additional 

documentation. We request that these are available in good 

time in order to allow us sufficient time to review the 

proposals and to involve our internal technical specialists if 

necessary.

We will continue to work with the Council on these areas to 

agree the appropriate accounting treatment.

P
age 31



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 

achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 

public services, whilst facing the challenges to 

address rising demand, ongoing budget 

pressures and social inequality.

Our
[...]
ny other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 42



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM
TO THE AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

15th April 2019

1. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 and to seek their approval on its 
contents.

Recommendations

A That in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20 be approved.

B That the Internal Audit Charter for 2019/20 which sets out how the plan will be delivered be 
approved.

C That the Committee agree to receive quarterly reports on the delivery of the assignments 
within the plan and on the implementation of actions arising.

Reasons

The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an 
adequate and effective internal audit function.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
place a duty on Internal Audit to plan effectively to ensure it contributes to the Council’s objectives 
at strategic and operational levels.  Planning also enables Internal Audit to demonstrate that they 
are making the best use of available resources.

1. Background

1.1 The primary purpose of an Internal Audit service is to provide an independent, objective 
assurance and consulting service to the organisation; and through the efficient delivery of 
this service seeks to add value and improve the organisation’s operations and controls to 
effectively deliver the council’s Strategic Priorities. Internal Audit assists the organisation to 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating and 
improving the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.  
Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function within the Borough Council under the 
control of the Executive Director Resources & Support Services (and Section 151 Officer).

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) apply to all internal audit service 
providers, whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. Assessment against the 
Standards provides assurance that the service is being delivered to a satisfactory level and 
in conformance to the standards. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

1.3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an 
adequate and effective internal audit function and they specify that compliance with the 
relevant standards is required to demonstrate an appropriate standard of audit provision. 
The requirement to produce an audit plan is also specified in the Standards.

2. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

2.1 This Internal Audit Plan has been produced by Stoke-on-Trent City Council who have an 
agreement in place to provide support to the Council’s in-house Internal Audit team and 
undertake the role of Chief Internal Auditor as defined by the PSIAS.

2.2 The annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 outlines the audits that are planned for the 
coming financial year and has been produced using a risk based approach. The results of 
this work will contribute to the annual internal audit opinion, which will then be included 
within the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

2.3 The council’s Internal Audit Charter sets out how the Internal Audit service will be delivered 
and this has been reviewed as part of producing the latest internal audit plan.  To 
demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the internal 
audit activity must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter. The external assessment 
of the internal service undertaken in April 2017 made a recommendation
[...]
 bought in. The provision of IT Assurance Audit work for 2019/20 
has therefore been allocated to both the in-house internal audit team and to specialist 
external IT Audit support.

4. Proposal

4.1 In agreeing the proposed Audit Plan for 2019/20, Members are agreeing to a review of all 
areas listed in Appendix 1.

Page 45



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

4.2 Once agreed the plan will be translated into an operational plan detailing the audit 
assignments to be carried out, the purpose of each assignment and the allocation of 
resources. Each assignment will have clear objectives and scope to be delivered within the 
allocated resources and will be supervised for quality and consistency.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 By agreeing to the proposed plan the Internal Audit Section is fulfilling its responsibility to 
plan effectively and ensure that it contributes to the Council’s objectives at strategic and 
operational levels. The plan will also enable Internal Audit to demonstrate that they are 
making the best use of their resources balanced against the perceived risks to the Council.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 The proposed plan directly contributes to the corporate priority “transforming our Council to 
achieve excellence”.  The mission of internal audit is “To enhance and protect organisational 
value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight.” (Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards). The Council’s internal audit charter states that Internal Audit 
supports the Authority in the effective delivery of services. The results derived from 
completing the attached risk based plan of work for the forthcoming year will contribute to 
the overall annual internal audit opinion and by reporting on the outcome of this work, assists 
the Audit & Standards Committee and the Executive Management Team to discharge their 
roles of accountabi
[...]
 

delegated, are senior management.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

15 APRIL 2019

1. REPORT TITLE Counter Fraud Arrangements

Submitted by: Executive Director of Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The council is committed to providing an effective Counter Fraud function which is supported by an 
effective policy framework. Theft, fraud, corruption and bribery are all criminal offences; the council 
is committed to the highest standards of integrity and will not tolerate them in any form. By having 
an anti-fraud and anti-corruption framework in place this demonstrates our zero tolerance to any 
form of fraudulent activity, it is important that the existing framework is reviewed and updated to 
take into account new legislation, procedures and best practice.

Recommendations (to be in bold)

That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud function be noted;

a) Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework,
b) Fraud Response Plan
c) Whistleblowing Policy
d) Anti-Money Laundering Policy

Reasons

These policies are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain relevant for the authority. There 
have been minor changes to reflect changes to job titles and money laundering regulations.

1. Background

1.1 Fraud and corruption present risks to all sectors of the UK Economy whether they are the public, 
private or third sectors. The impact of both fraud and corruption on organisations can have a 
significant effect through the disruption of services or undermining the achievement of the 
organisations objectives. Official estimates show the value lost to fraud to be significant. To 
assist organisations in identifying the risks of Fraud, CIPFA has produced a Code of Practice on 
Ma
[...]
Telephone: 01782 742119 (Finance Manager)

Page 99



 

 
5

What should I do if I suspect Money Laundering?
If you suspect an instance of money laundering activity you must report your suspicion
promptly to the MLRO, or deputy using the form attached as Appendix A. If you would
prefer you can also discuss your suspicions with the MLRO or deputy first. You must follow 
any subsequent directions of the MLRO or deputy and must not make any further enquiries 
into the matter yourself without authorisation from the MLRO or deputy.

Where can I find out more information about Money 
Laundering?
You can refer to various pieces of legislation including:

 The Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on 
the Payer) Regulations 2017;

 The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002;
 The Terrorism Act 2000.

You can also refer to The National Crime Agency (www.nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk)

Page 100

http://www.nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk/


 

 
6

Appendix A
**RESTRICTED** CONFIDENTIAL

REPORT TO THE MONEY LAUNDERING REPORTING OFFICER

Details of Suspected Offence:

Details of the person(s) involved:
(Please supply as much detail as possible including full name, address, date or birth, bank 
account details etc. For companies please also include the registered address and nature of 
the business)

Nature, value and timing of activity involved:

Reasons for suspicions:

Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

Name: Directorate: Ext:

Signed: Date:

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY TO MARCH 2019 (Quarter 4 (Q4))
	Copy of Copy of Risk Report Appendix A 04042019 v2 (2) (2)

	5 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	FINAL Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 19-20
	FINAL Appendix B - Newcastle Internal Audit Charter 2019-20

	7 COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS
	Anti Fruad and Anti Corruption Framework 2019-20
	Fraud Response Plan 2019-20 v2
	Whistleblowing Policy 2019-20 (2)
	Anti Money Laundering Policy 2019-20
	Anti Money Laundering Staff Guidance 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting

Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 15th April, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring — in the Chair
Councillors S. Dymond, S. Pickup, M. Stubbs, G. Burnett and K.Owen

Officers Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer,
Simon Sowerby- Business Improvement Manager,
Partnerships Manager - Sarah Moore and
Sarah Wilkes - Finance Manager

Also in Claire Potts — Head of Internal Audit — Stoke on Trent City
Attendance Council
APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Mr P Butters
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest stated.
MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February, 2019 be
agreed as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
Safeguarding:

The Council’s Partnerships Manager, Sarah Moore advised Members about
Safeguarding training.

The Council provided basic safeguarding training and had provided two
e-learning modules — one relating to children and one to adults. A session has been
arranged for 24 July prior to full council.

All Members are expected to attend as variations of the training may have been
offered at their work place which may not cover everything that is required for a
Councillor.

The Chair stated that Group Leaders would be notified to ensure the best
attendance.



Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY TO
MARCH 2019 (QUARTER 4 (Q4))

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period January to
March, 2019.

Members were advised that there were no overdue risk reviews. There had a
number of risk level increases and these were outlined in Appendix A. There had
been four new risks identified, only one being a high risk. There were no outstanding
issues.

Councillor Stubbs queried number 4, Failure to comply with relevant health and
safety legislation, asking if it was an actual failure or an accident. Members were
advised that it was an accident which had been investigated and found that all safety
systems were in place and were working.

Councillor Stubbs stated that this should not have been recorded as a failure but as
an accident. The Chair advised that it was to do with the software that was used and
the procedures which had to be followed.

Councillor Stubbs felt that the narrative used for the risks could misinterpret the risks
to anyone reading this from outside.

Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be
noted.

(i) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(i)  That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between
January and March, 2019 be noted.

(iv)  That point 2.2.4 be noted.

(vi)  That Appendix A be noted.

AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE

Mr Phil Jones of Grant Thornton explained the Audit Progress Report and Sector
update for the year ending 31 March, 2019.

Members’ attention was drawn to page 26 of the agenda which gave an overview of
the main areas that had been looked at.

Reference was also made to page 29 of the agenda — Emerging accounting issues
regarding the Council’s interest in Castle House and valuation of the former Civic
Offices site. The Council’'s Finance Manager, Sarah Wilkes confirmed that District
Audit had been to value Castle House last week and the figures were awaited.

Regarding the Civic Offices, the council’s Property Section had carried out a
valuation, taking into account the issues with the asbestos. These figures were also
awaited.

Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted.



Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Head of Internal Audit at Stoke on Trent City Council, Claire Potts introduced a
report informing Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 and to
seek approval on its contents.

Members were advised that the Plan had been produced by Stoke City Council and
that they were offering their support.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 9 and Appendix A of the report which
outlined the work that would be carried out in 2019/20.

Councillor Stubbs enquired why only 5 days had been allocated to Brexit. The
Council’s chief Executive, Martin Hamilton stated that the figures did not reflect the
amount of work that had gone on in preparation for Brexit.

Members were advised that the figures were open to amendment if required.

Resolved: (i) That, in accordance with the Committee’s terms of
reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, be approved.

(i) That the Internal Audit Charter for 2019/20 which sets out
how the plan will be delivered, be approved.

(iii) That the Committee receive quarterly reports on the
delivery of the assignments within the plan and on the
implementation of actions arising.

COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS

Consideration was given to a report regarding Counter Fraud Arrangements:
e Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework 2019-20
e Fraud Response Plan 2019-20
e The Whistleblowing Policy 2019-20
¢ Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2019-20

The above documents are regularly reviewed and Members were advised that the
only changes made to the documents were in respect of officer's names.

Councillor Stubbs felt that officers should be made aware of these documents more
than once per year.

Councillor Pickup stated that she was surprised that the council would take up to
£2000 in cash and asked if other authorities could be contacted to ascertain what
they accepted.

Resolved: That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud
function be noted:

o Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework 2019-20
o Fraud Response Plan 2019-20
) The Whistleblowing Policy 2019-20



Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

. Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2019-20.
9. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.47 pm



